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ISSUED: 05/06/09                        FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 

 
NEW YORK STATE INSURANCE DEPARTMENT TAKES DISCIPLINARY 

ACTIONS AGAINST COMPANIES, AGENTS, BROKERS & ADJUSTERS 
 

The New York State Insurance Department has taken disciplinary action against the following 
licensees.  Those categorized as stipulations have been agreed to by the licensee.  Department actions 
that result from Department hearings are subject to judicial review and possible stay of enforcement. 
 

INSURANCE COMPANIES 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Merastar Insurance Company P.O. Box 181101 

Chattanooga, TN  37414 
$5,000 fine 
 
 

Respondent issued notices of cancellation for automobile insurance polices for nonpayment 
of premium that contained incorrect information with respect to the amounts of the civil 
penalties that can be paid when there is a lapse of insurance coverage in order to avoid the 
suspension of an insured’s motor vehicle registration.  [Stipulation approved March 6, 2009.] 

 



 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Metropolitan Life Insurance 
Company 

200 Park Avenue 
New York, NY  10166 

$950,000 fine 
 
 

Respondent violated Section 3203 of the Insurance Law by issuing life insurance policies 
without disclosing that additional amounts are not guaranteed and the insurer has the right to 
change the amount of interest credited to the policy, and by issuing participating cash value 
policies without disclosing that dividends are not guaranteed.  Respondent also violated 
various provisions of Department Regulation No. 60 by retaining for only 90 days, instead of 
the required 6 year period, the notification of replacement to the insurer whose annuity 
contract was replaced and the documentation received from the replaced insurer that was 
used to complete the Disclosure Statement for annuity replacements; failing to maintain a 
complete index of replacements; failing to require with or as part of each application a copy 
of any proposal and the proof of receipt by the applicant of the Disclosure Statement; failing 
to maintain any proposals; failing to examine any proposal used, including the Disclosure 
Statement, and ascertain that they were accurate and met the requirements of Regulation No. 
60; failing to furnish to the insurer whose coverage was being replaced a copy of any 
proposal and the Disclosure Statement within 10 days of receipt of the application; and 
failing to furnish the Superintendent with changes to their procedures within 30 days of such 
changes.  Respondent violated Section 3201 of the Insurance Law by failing to provide the 
applicant with the preliminary information or an illustration, as applicable, prior to or at the 
time of application for universal life and variable universal life policies; using 3 employee 
enrollment/consent to insurance forms that were not filed with and approved by the 
Superintendent; and using approved annuity contracts in an unapproved manner by issuing 
such variable annuity contracts without the required cost disclosure.  Respondent also 
violated Department Regulation No. 77 by having maximum cost of insurance rates stated in 
its juvenile and small face amount variable universal life policies in excess of those 
permitted.  [Stipulation approved February 11, 2009.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
NGM Insurance Company 55 West Street 

Keene, NH 03431 
$4,400 fine 

Respondent exceeded the maximum number of private passenger automobile non-renewals 
permitted for the calendar year 2007.  [Stipulation approved April 7, 2009.] 

 
 

AGENT AND BROKER HEARINGS 
 
 Region:  Mid-Hudson 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Lisa B. Golden 
(Broker) 

34 Wynkoop Drive 
PO Box 466 
Kerhonkson, NY 12446 

$2,500 fine 

Respondent was convicted of a felony and failed to notify the Department within 30 days 
that she was criminally prosecuted and convicted for a felony.  [Order issued March 20, 
2009] 



 

 Region:    New York City 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Yohanny M. Caceres 
(Broker) 
 

87-07 114th Street 
Richmond Hill, NY 11418 

$1,300 fine 

Respondent issued an insurance premium payment transmittal check that was dishonored by 
the bank upon which it was drawn, and by issuing the dishonored check, Respondent 
violated her agreement in a stipulation she entered into with the Department that she would 
take all necessary steps to prevent the recurrence of dishonored check violations.  
Respondent also failed to respond to Departmental investigatory letters, and failed to notify 
the Department of a residence address change within 30 days.  [Order issued February 23, 
2009.]  

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Orlando Perez 
(Agent) 

8715 115th Street 
Richmond Hill, NY 11418 

License 
Revoked 

Respondent was convicted of five crimes, two of which were felonies, but failed to disclose 
to the Department said crimes on his original application for his agent’s license.  Respondent 
also failed to respond to Departmental investigatory letters and failed to appear at the 
Department for a statement under oath, thereby hampering and impeding the Department’s 
investigation.   [Order issued February 4, 2009.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
I.S. Sahni, Inc. 
(Agent and Broker – License 
Pending) 
 
Sahgner Risk Managers, LLC 
(Agent and Broker) 
 
Inderbir S. Sahni 
(Agent, Broker and Sublicensee) 

500 Park Avenue 
New York, NY  10022 
 
 
Same as above 
 
 
Same as above 

 
 
 
Licenses 
Revoked 
 
 
 
 
 

Respondents collected insurance premium payments from an insured and failed to remit or 
otherwise properly account for the insurance premium payments.  Respondent  
Inderbir S. Sahni failed to notify the Department within thirty days that he changed his 
business and residential addresses, and failed to respond to Departmental letters requesting 
information and documentation. Respondents also failed to properly maintain their books 
and records.  [Order issued February 6, 2009.]   

 
  



 

Region:  Suffolk  

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Teobaldo Conrado 
(Broker) 

1344 New York Avenue 
Huntington Station, NY 11746 

License 
Revoked 

Respondent failed to remit or otherwise properly account for premium funds collected from 
an insured and failed to respond to Departmental investigatory letters requesting information 
and documentation thereby hampering and impeding the Department’s investigation.  
[Ordered issued January 16, 2009] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Jamel R. Patterson 
(Agent) 

2455 Union Boulevard 
Islip, NY 11751 

License 
Revoked 
 
 

Respondent’s producer licenses were revoked by the Connecticut Insurance Department for 
misrepresenting information on automobile insurance applications by giving an anti-theft 
device premium discount to the applicants when no such device was installed in the 
applicants’ automobiles, and for failing to respond to a letter sent by the Connecticut 
Insurance Department.  Additionally, Respondent failed to report the Connecticut revocation 
to the Superintendent within 30 days of the final disposition of the matter, and failed to 
respond to Departmental investigatory letters and to inform the Superintendent of his change 
of business address.  [Order issued February 10, 2009.] 

 
 Region: Utica 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Matthew Timothy Migon 
(Agent and Broker) 

7840 Yager Road 
Blossvale, NY  13308 

License 
Revoked 
 

Respondent failed to appear at the Department with his files and failed to respond to the 
Department’s inquiry letters requesting information and documentation, thereby hampering 
and impeding the Department’s investigation.  [Order issued March 20, 2009.] 

 
 Region:   Out of State 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Jessica A. McVeigh 
(Agent) 
 

305 Avenue E 
Fort Madison, IA 52627 

License 
Revoked 

The State of Washington, Office of Insurance Commissioner, revoked Respondent’s 
insurance producer license on the ground that Respondent had failed to respond to letters 
directing her to submit fingerprint cards, and Respondent failed to report the Washington 
revocation to the Superintendent within 30 days of the final disposition of the matter.  
Respondent also failed to respond to Departmental investigatory letters.  [Order issued 
March 20, 2009.] 

 
 



 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Kara J. Montgomery 
(Agent) 

22043 Jordan Lane 
Richton Park , IL 60471 

License 
Revoked 

The Wisconsin Office of the Commissioner of Insurance denied Respondent’s application for 
an intermediary agent’s insurance license because Respondent failed to cooperate with the 
Wisconsin Office’s investigation regarding bankruptcy or judgments.  Additionally, 
Respondent failed to notify the Department of the Wisconsin denial within 30 days of the 
final disposition of the matter, and failed to respond to a Departmental investigatory letter 
and to notify the Department within 30 days that she changed her business and residence 
addresses.  [Order issued February 23, 2009.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Dana Sue Proft 
(Agent) 

1532 Michigan Street 
Sturgeon Bay, WI  54235 

$100 fine 
 
 

Respondent failed to notify the Department of the criminal prosecution within thirty days of 
the initial pretrial hearing date.  [Order issued March 24, 2009.]  

 
 

AGENT AND BROKER STIPULATIONS 
 
 
 Region:  Albany 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
 Martin G. Roberts 
(Independent Adjuster) 

79 New Road 
East Greenbush, NY 12061 

License 
Revoked 

Respondent was convicted of two misdemeanors and failed to notify the Department of 
either criminal prosecution within 30 days.   [Stipulation approved March 6, 2009.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Edward J. Sweeney 
(Agent) 

2 Bear Brook Court 
Clifton Park, NY 12065 

$2,000 fine 

Respondent improperly signed the name of the insured without the insured’s knowledge or 
consent on eight payroll authorization cards to deduct premiums for life insurance policies.  
[Stipulation approved March 19, 2009.] 

 
  



 

Region:  Buffalo 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
J. Di Giulio f/k/a J. Anthony Di 
Giulio 
(Agent) 

256 Pennsylvania Street 
Buffalo, NY 14201 

License 
Revoked 

Respondent failed to pay to the estate of a relative, as ordered by the Surrogate’s Court of the 
State of New York, County of Monroe, money representing the value of certain property that 
Respondent obtained from the relative through the use of a power of attorney.  Respondent 
also failed to pay sales tax assessed by the New York State Department of Taxation and 
Finance.  [Stipulation approved February 25, 2009.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Kenneth Kane 
(Agent – License Pending) 

8301 Sheridan Drive 
Clarence, NY  14221 

$500 fine 
 
 

Respondent failed to disclose on his relicensing application for an agent’s license that he 
transacted insurance business as an agent in the State of New York without a license.  
[Stipulation approved March 23, 2009.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Kevin G. Valazza 
(Agent) 

3101 Town Line Road 
Alden, NY 14004 

$1,000 fine 

Respondent failed to disclose on two original applications for an agent’s license that he was 
convicted of a misdemeanor.  [Stipulation approved April 10, 2009.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Julie D. Wasilewski (Independent 
Adjuster- license pending) 

c/o CGU 
6400 Sheridan Drive 
Williamsville, NY 14221 

$1,500 fine 

Respondent failed to disclose on her original application for her independent adjuster’s 
license that she was convicted of crimes. [Stipulation approved April 15, 2009.] 

 
  



 

Region: Elmira 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
 Phillip L Kio 
(Agent) 

138 Reynolds Avenue 
Corning NY  14830 

$500 fine 
 
 

Respondent, in connection with the solicitation and sale of Medicare supplemental insurance 
to seniors, engaged in “High Pressure Tactics” and while soliciting Medicare supplemental 
insurance products on a door-to-door basis, Respondent solicited and sold Medicare 
Advantage Plans to Medicare beneficiaries without having a previously arranged 
appointment with the Medicare beneficiaries, as required under the Centers for Medicare and 
Medicaid Services Guidelines.  [Stipulation approved March 5, 2009.] 

 
 Region:  Glenn Falls 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Dennis P. Sweenor 
(Agent) 

41 Richardson Street 
Queensbury, NY 12804 

$1,500 fine 

Respondent failed to comply with Department Regulation 60 in connection with annuity 
replacement transactions. [Stipulation approved March 5, 2009.] 

 
 Region:  Mid-Hudson 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Jeffrey A. Catanzaro 
(Public Adjuster) 

11 Francis Street 
Newburgh, NY  12550 

$500 fine 
 
 

Respondent transacted business as a public adjuster using an unapproved name.  [Stipulation 
approved March 6, 2009.]  

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Dennis J. Ingalls 
(Agent) 

c/o Sylvan James Associates Inc. 
223 N Washington Street 
Rome, NY  12440 

$500 fine 
 
 
 

Respondent, in connection with the solicitation and sale of Medicare supplemental insurance 
to seniors, engaged in “High Pressure Tactics” and while soliciting Medicare supplemental 
insurance products on a door-to-door basis, Respondent solicited and sold Medicare 
Advantage Plans to Medicare beneficiaries without having a previously arranged 
appointment with the Medicare beneficiaries, as required under the Centers for Medicare and 
Medicaid Services Guidelines.  [Stipulation approved March 5, 2009.] 

 
  



 

Region:  Nassau County 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Diana M. Espalza 
(Agent) 

91-05 77th Street 
Woodhaven, NY 11421 

$1,000 fine 
 
 

Respondent failed to disclose on her original application for an agent’s license that she was 
convicted of two misdemeanors.  [Stipulation approved March 11, 2009.] 

 
 

 LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Robert Sagar 
(Agent) 

344 Demott Avenue 
Rockville Centre, NY 11570 

$14,601.14 fine 
 

Respondent solicited and sold an annuity contract to an individual in the State of New York 
that was issued by an unlicensed insurer.  Respondent then submitted an application for this 
annuity contract to the unlicensed insurer that stated that the application was signed by the 
individual in the State of Connecticut when in fact it was signed in the State of New York.  
[Stipulation approved February 18, 2009] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Aviesha Ava-Gaye Stephens 
(Broker) 
 

140-17 84th Drive 
Briarwood, NY 11435 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to notify the Department of an address change within 30 days.  
[Stipulation approved March 5, 2009.] 

 
 Region:  New York City 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
AAS Insurance Brokerage of New 
York Inc. 
(Broker and Excess Line Broker – 
Licenses Pending) 
 
Robert A. Stein Jr. 
(Broker – License Pending and 
Sublicensee) 

770 Broadway 
New York, NY  10003 
 
 
 
Same as above 

 
 
 
 
$6,200 fine 
 
 
 
 

Respondents, while previously licensed, failed to timely file affidavits and premium tax 
statements and Respondent Robert A. Stein Jr. failed to disclose on his renewal application 
for his broker’s license that he conducted insurance business as a broker in New York 
without a license.  [Stipulation approved April 13, 2009.]  

 



 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Butler Agency Inc. 
(Agent) 
 
 
Joseph D. Butler III 
(Agent, Broker and Sublicensee) 

c/o Allstate Insurance Company 
1190A Forest Avenue 
Staten Island, NY  10310-2417 
 
Same as above 

 
 
 
$2,000 fine 
 
 
 

Respondents commingled insurance premium funds and personal funds in their premium 
account and issued checks transmitting insurance premium payments that were dishonored 
by the bank upon which they were drawn.  Respondent Joseph D. Butler III, in issuing said 
checks, violated a prior Stipulation with the Department wherein he agreed to take all 
necessary steps to prevent the issuing of dishonored insurance premium payment transmittal 
checks.  [Stipulation approved February 27, 2009.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Juan P. Chamilco 
(Broker) 
 
Juan P. Chamilco t/b/a/ Calima 
Insurance Brokerage 
(Broker) 

89-02 Roosevelt Avenue 
Jackson Heights, NY 11372 
 
Same as Above 

 
 
$3,000 fine 

Respondent issued insurance premium payment transmittal checks that were dishonored by 
the bank upon which they were drawn, and submitted deficient applications to the New York 
Automobile Insurance Plan, which resulted in the suspension of Respondent’s Plan 
certification for a period of thirty days.  Respondent, by issuing the dishonored checks and 
submitting the deficient applications to the Plan, also violated his agreements in prior 
stipulations entered into with the Department that he would take all necessary steps to 
prevent the reoccurrence of dishonored check and deficient application violations.  
[Stipulation approved April 13, 2009.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
David H. Chin 
(Agent) 

58 Elizabeth Street 
New York, NY  10013 

$2,500 fine 
 
 

Respondent signed an insured’s name on two insurance related documents without the 
insured’s knowledge or consent.  [Stipulation approved April 6, 2009.] 

 



 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Eun-Hee E. Choi 
(Agent) 

3401 153rd Street 
Flushing, NY 11355 

$1,000 fine 
 
 

Respondent collected a life insurance premium payment from a client and failed to remit the 
payment to the insurer, causing the client’s policy to lapse.  Subsequently, Respondent 
remitted the premium payment to the insurer and the insurer reinstated the policy.  
[Stipulation approved March 16, 2009] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Raymond H. Condon 
(Broker) 

c/o Aon Private Management 
Insurance Company 
199 Water Street 
New York, NY 10038 
 

$1,000 fine 

Respondent failed to report to the Superintendent within 30 days of the final disposition that 
he was fined by the Alabama Department of Insurance, and failed to notify the Department 
within 30 days that he changed his residence address.  [Stipulation approved March 2, 2009.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Cosmos Services (America) Inc. 
(Agent, Broker, Excess Line 
Broker, Insurance Consultant, and 
Reinsurance Intermediary) 
 
Walter J. Pilipiak 
(Agent, Broker, Excess Line 
Broker, Insurance Consultant, and 
sublicensee) 

65 Broadway 
New York, NY 10006 
 
 
 
Same as Above 

 
 
 
 
$5,000 fine 
 
 

Respondents and certain of its employees conducted insurance business as brokers and 
agents in this State without licenses and paid insurance broker and agent commissions to a 
corporation that was not licensed by the Department.  [Stipulation approved March 12, 
2009.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Desean M. Dais 
(Broker) 

75-35 113th Street 
Forest Hills, NY  11375 

$750 fine 
 
 

Respondent failed to disclose on his original application for a broker’s license that he was 
convicted of a crime.  [Stipulation approved March 23, 2009.] 

 



 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Jeffrey S. Dreon 
(Agent) 

2417 Jericho Turnpike 
Garden City Park, NY 11040 

License 
Revoked 
 

Respondent issued premium payment transmittal checks that were dishonored by the bank 
upon which they were drawn, and the New York Automobile Insurance Plan revoked 
Respondent’s certification based in part upon the issuance of some of the dishonored checks.  
Respondent also failed to report to the Superintendent within 30 days that he was convicted 
of a misdemeanor, and failed to disclose the misdemeanor conviction on his renewal 
application for a broker’s license.  [Stipulation approved March 3, 2009.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Fiordaliza Felipe 
(Agent and Broker) 

c/o Siglo Services Center 
64 West Burnside Avenue 
Bronx, NY 10453 

$2,500 fine 
 
 

Respondent collected insurance premium payments from insureds but failed to timely remit 
said insurance premiums to the insurer.  [Stipulation approved February 12, 2009.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Julian A. Gonzalez 
(Agent) 

144-36 25th Road 
Flushing, NY 11354 

$1,000 fine 
 
 

Respondent was terminated for cause by an insurance company for signing the name of an 
insured on an policy application form without the insured’s knowledge or consent.  
[Stipulation approved March 5, 2009.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
The JLS Group Inc. 
(Agent, Broker, and Excess Line 
Broker) 
 
Howard Bagdorf 
(Agent, Broker, and Sublicensee) 
 

228 East 45th Street 
New York, NY 10017 
 
 
Same as Above 

 
 
 
Licenses 
Revoked 

Respondent the JSL Group Inc. collected insurance premium payments on behalf of various 
insureds and failed to remit or otherwise properly account for said insurance premiums.  
[Stipulation approved April 13, 2009.] 

 



 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Mary Ann L. Loiacono 
(Agent and Broker) 

3486 Amboy Road 
Staten Island, NY  10306 

$2,000 fine 
 
 

Respondent, in connection with a continuing education self-study examination administered 
at a branch office of an insurance company, Respondent improperly delegated her 
responsibility for monitoring the examination to an unlicensed and unauthorized person who 
wrongfully provided the answers to the Department licensees taking the examination, in 
violation of the Department’s continuing education guidelines.  [Stipulation approved  
March 10, 2009.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Brian H. McKeever 
(Agent) 

377 East 33rd Street 
New York, NY  10016 

$1,500 fine 
 
 

Respondent failed to comply with Department Regulation 60 in connection with annuity 
replacement transactions. [Stipulation approved March 3, 2009.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Frank C. Samaritano 
(Public Adjuster) 

c/o Foremost Adjustment 
141 Charles Avenue 
Staten Island, NY 10302 

$1,000 fine 

Respondent used an unapproved name in conducting business as a public adjuster.  
[Stipulation approved March 25, 2009.] 

 
 Region:  Plattsburgh 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
James R. Langley Jr. 
(Agent) 
 

288 Mannix Road 
Peru, NY 12972 

$1,000 fine 
 
 

Respondent issued two insurance premium payment transmittal checks that were dishonored 
by the bank upon which they were drawn; and failed to appropriately identify as a fiduciary 
account a bank account in which Respondent deposited premium funds. [Stipulation 
approved March 18, 2009.] 

 
 



 

 
 Region: Suffolk County 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
BWD Group LLC 
(Agent, Broker, Excess Line 
Broker, and Consultant) 

113 South Service Road 
Jericho, NY 11753 

$1,600 fine 
 
 

Respondent procured eight policies providing excess lines insurance coverage for which they 
failed to timely file affidavits with the Excess Line Association of New York (“ELANY”) 
and they failed to timely pay to the Superintendent the excess line premium taxes for the 
aforementioned policies.  [Stipulation approved March 10, 2009.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Steven J. Bergonzi 
(Agent and Broker) 

862 Sunrise Highway 
Bay Shore, NY 11706 

Licenses 
Revoked 
 
 

Respondent submitted applications for automobile insurance to an insurer that contained 
false information with respect to the occupation of the insureds which resulted in the 
insureds obtaining commercial rather than personal automobile insurance coverage.  
[Stipulation approved March 3, 2009.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Robert Cinnante 
(Agent) 

241 Fairfield Drive East 
Holbrook, NY  11741 

$1,500 fine 
 
 

Respondent failed to disclose on his original application for an agent’s license that he was 
convicted of a crime.  [Stipulation approved March 5, 2009.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Steve Feliciano 
(Agent) 

1 The Green 
Shirley, NY  11779 

$10,000 fine 
 
 

Respondent, in connection with a continuing education self-study examination administered 
at a branch office of an insurance company, for which Respondent is the Agency Manager 
and Regional Vice-President, Respondent arranged and knowingly permitted and 
participated in allowing the test monitor to wrongfully provide the answers to the 
Department licensees taking the examination, in violation of the Department’s continuing 
education guidelines.   [Stipulation approved March 13, 2009.]  

 



 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Network Adjusters, Inc. 
(Independent Adjuster) 

850 Fulton Street 
Farmingdale, NY 11735 

$750 fine 

Respondent failed to disclose on its renewal application for an independent adjuster’s license 
that it was fined by the Insurance Commissioner of the State of Connecticut.  [Stipulation 
approved April 1, 2009.] 

 
 Region:  Utica 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Cheryl L. Keller 
(Agent) 

117 River Street 
Rome, NY  13440 

$1,000 fine 
 
 

Respondent, in connection with the solicitation and sale of Medicare supplemental insurance 
to seniors, engaged in “High Pressure Tactics” and while soliciting Medicare supplemental 
insurance products on a door-to-door basis, Respondent solicited and sold Medicare 
Advantage Plans to Medicare beneficiaries without having a previously arranged 
appointment with the Medicare beneficiaries, as required under the Centers for Medicare and 
Medicaid Services Guidelines.  Respondent also, in order to induce insureds to replace their 
policy with another insurer, utilized misleading advertising materials in her insurance sales 
presentations which made known the financial condition of two insurers and did not contain 
other required information.  [Stipulation approved March 5, 2009.] 

 
 Region:  Westchester 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Ronald J. Weinheim 
(Agent and Broker) 

1380 Albany Post Road 
Croton on Hudson, NY 10520 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to notify the Department within 30 days of the initial pretrial hearing date 
that he was the subject of a criminal prosecution.  [Stipulation approved April 3, 2009] 

 
 Region:  Out of State  

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Todd Glen Appleby 
(Agent) 

13036 Raintree Place 
Chino, CA 91710 

$250 fine 

Respondent failed to report to the Superintendent within 30 days of the initial pretrial hearing 
in Superior Court of California, County of San Bernardino, that he was the subject of a 
criminal prosecution.  [Stipulation approved March 25, 2009.] 

 



 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Brecek & Young Advisors Inc. 
(Agent) 
 
Kyle B. Kelly 
(Sublicensee) 

1110 Iron Point Road 
Folsom, CA 95630 
 
Same as Above 

 
 
$1,500 fine 
 
 

Respondents failed to disclose on Respondent Brecek’s renewal applications for an agent’s 
license that Brecek was fined by the National Association of Securities Dealers (“NASD”) 
twice and was fined by the Montana State Auditor, Commissioner of Securities.  [Stipulation 
approved March 16, 2009.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
The Buckner Company Inc. 
(Broker) 
 
Terry H. Buckner 
(Agent, Broker and Sublicensee) 

6550 South Millrock Drive 
Salt Lake City, UT  84121 
 
Same as above 

 
 
$750 fine 
 
 
 

Respondent The Buckner Company Inc. failed to notify the Department within thirty days of 
the final disposition of the matter that it was fined by the Florida Department of Financial 
Services and Respondent Terry H. Buckner failed to disclose on his original application for a 
life broker’s license the aforementioned matter.  [Stipulation approved March 18, 2009.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Clements & Company 
(Agent, Broker, and Excess Line 
Broker) 
 
Jon Bailey Clements 
(Broker, Life Broker, Excess Line 
Broker, and Sublicensee) 

One Thomas Circle NW  
Washington, DC 20005 
 
 
Same as Above 

 
 
 
$750 fine 

Respondents failed to disclose on the renewal application for a broker’s license of 
Respondent Clements & Company that the Hawaii Department of Commerce and Consumer 
Affairs, Insurance Division, fined Respondent Jon Bailey Clements and revoked the surplus 
lines broker and producer licenses of Respondents Jon Bailey Clements and Clements & 
Company.  [Stipulation approved March 16, 2009.] 

 



 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
FSC Insurance Agency Planning 
Services Inc. 
(Agent and Broker) 
 
Wayne L. Loeffler 
(Agent, Broker and Sublicensee) 

60 Pottstown Pike 
Chester Springs, PA  19425 
 
 
Same as above 

 
 
 
$1,500 fine 
 
 
 

Respondents issued a Certificate of Insurance to an insured falsely stating that insurance 
coverage had been issued, when in fact the policy was never issued and Respondent  
Wayne L. Loeffler failed to report to the Superintendent within thirty days that he was the 
subject of a criminal prosecution.  [Stipulation approved April 13, 2009.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Mark M. Glass 
(Agent and Broker) 

60 Sheffield Court 
West Palm Beach, FL 33417 

$5,000 fine 
 
 

Respondent, in connection with a continuing education self-study examination, failed to 
adequately train and supervise the staff responsible for monitoring the examination.  
[Stipulation approved March 6, 2009.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Global Marine Insurance Agency 
Inc. 
(Agent) 

12935 S West Bayshore Drive 
Traverse City, MI  49684 

$500 fine 
 
 

Respondent failed to disclose on its renewal application for an agent’s license that  
Matthew R. Anderson, an officer of Respondent, was fined by the Oklahoma Insurance 
Department.  [Stipulation approved March 11, 2009.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
HRH E&S Services LLC 
(Agent, Broker and Excess Line 
Broker – License Pending) 
 
Floyd Glenn Mozingo 
(Agent, Broker, Excess Line 
Broker and Sublicensee) 

4951 Lake Brook Drive 
Glen Allen, VA  23060 
 
 
Same as above 

 
 
 
$2,250 fine 
 
 
 
 

Respondents failed to disclose on their renewal applications for their agents and excess line 
broker licenses that HRH E&S Services LLC was the subject of an administrative actions in 
the State of Nevada Department of Business and Industry Division of Insurance and the 
Commonwealth of Massachusetts, Office of Consumer Affairs and Business Regulation, 
Division of Insurance.  [Stipulation approved March 11, 2009.] 



 

 
 
 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
HRH E&S Services LLC 
(Agent, Broker and Excess Line 
Broker – License Pending) 
 
Gary T. Peterson 
(Agent, Broker, Excess Line 
Broker and Sublicensee) 
 
Donna Vible-Kirczow 
(Broker – License Pending and 
Excess Line Broker) 
 

4951 Lake Brook Drive 
Glen Allen, VA  23060 
 
 
Same as above 
 
 
 
Same as above 

 
 
 
 
 
$25,000 fine 

Respondents, in connection with the placement of a medical malpractice liability insurance 
policy, failed to obtain a declination from the appropriate residual market prior to placing an 
insurance policy in the excess line market and collected an insurance premium and other 
funds from an insured on behalf of an insurance company, an unauthorized insurer, and 
otherwise aided and facilitated an unauthorized insurer in doing an insurance business in this 
State. Respondent Gary T. Peterson affirmed that he procured the medical malpractice 
liability insurance policy when in fact he did not and Respondent Donna Vible-Kirczow 
conducted insurance business as an excess line broker in this State without a license.  
[Stipulation approved March 4, 2009.]  

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Scott Arthur Helmer 
(Agent) 

410 North 44th Street 
Phoenix, AZ 85008 

$1,000 fine 

Respondent failed to report to the Superintendent within 30 days of the final disposition of 
the matter that he was fined by the State of Florida, Department of Financial Services, and 
failed to disclose that he was fined on his renewal application for an agent’s license.  
[Stipulation approved April 1, 2009] 

 



 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
ICT Group Inc. 
(Agent) 
 
Janice A. Jones 
(Agent and Sublicensee) 
 
Louis J. Romanoski 
(Agent and Sublicensee) 

100 Brandywine Boulevard 
Newtown, PA 18940 
 
Same as Above 
 
 
Same as Above 
 

 
 
 
$2,250 fine 

Respondent ICT Group Inc. failed to disclose on a renewal application for an agent’s license 
that it was fined by the Ohio Department of Insurance, and Respondents ICT Group Inc. and 
Janice A. Jones failed to disclose on another renewal application for an agent’s license of 
Respondent ICT Group Inc. that an officer and director of Respondent ICT Group Inc. was 
fined  by the State of Washington, Office of Insurance Commissioner.  Additionally, 
Respondents ICT Group Inc. and Louis J. Romanoski failed to disclose on a relicensing 
application for an agent’s license of Respondent ICT Group Inc. that Respondent ICT Group 
Inc. acted as a property and casualty agent in the State of New York after its license to act as 
such an agent expired.  [Stipulation approved March 17, 2009.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Interstate Motor Carriers Agency 
Inc. 
(Broker, Excess Line Broker and 
Agent) 

55 East Main Street 
Freehold, NJ 07728 

$750 fine 

Respondent failed to disclose on its renewal application for an excess line broker’s license 
that it was fined by the Pennsylvania Department of Insurance.  [Stipulation approved April 
1, 2009.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Lee Van Kirk 
(Agent) 

11061 W Wagon Pass Street 
Boise, ID 83709 

$1,500 fine 

Respondent failed to disclose on his original application for an agent’s license that he was 
convicted of crimes in Circuit Court, Pinellas County, Florida, and that all insurance agent 
licenses issued to Respondent, and eligibility to hold such licenses, were revoked by the 
Insurance Commissioner and Treasurer, State of Florida.  [Stipulation approved April 10, 
2009.] 

 



 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Tulani Monica Lauifi 
(Agent) 

2058 Via Dieguenos 
Alpine, CA 91901 

$500 fine 
 
 

Respondent failed to report to the Superintendent within 30 days of the final disposition of 
the matter that her property and casualty license was revoked by the Louisiana Department 
of Insurance, and Respondent also failed to disclose the Louisiana license revocation action 
on her renewal application for an agent’s license.  [Stipulation approved March 11, 2009.]  

 
 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Max California Insurance Services 
Ltd. 
(Agent) 
 
Philip Ballantyne Nelson 
(Agent and Sublicensee) 

One Front Street 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
 
 
Same as Above 

 
 
 
$500 fine 
 
 

Respondents failed to disclose on the original application for an agent’s license of 
Respondent Max California Insurance Services Ltd. that the Commissioner of Insurance, 
State of Wisconsin, imposed a civil forfeiture upon the Chairman and Chief Executive of 
Respondent Max California Insurance Services Ltd.  [Stipulation approved March 12, 2009.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Evie D. Melford 
(Agent) 

3 State Farm Plaza South 
Bloomington, IL  61791 

$500 fine 
 
 

Respondent failed to report to the Superintendent within thirty days of the initial pretrial 
hearing date that she was the subject of a criminal prosecution.  [Stipulation approved  
March 31, 2009.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Donald D. Mollihan 
 (Agent and Broker) 

6245 North 24th Parkway 
Phoenix, AZ 85016 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to notify the Department within 30 days of the initial pretrial hearing date 
that he was the subject of a criminal prosecution.  [Stipulation approved March 4, 2009] 

 



 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Judy Prager f/k/a Judy Needelman 
Prager 
(Agent) 

1133 SE 3rd Avenue 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316 

$500 fine 
 
 

Respondent failed to notify the Department within 30 days that the Ohio Department of 
Insurance refused her application to be licensed as an insurance agent.  [Stipulation approved 
February 25, 2009.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Natalie Reingold 
(Agent – License Pending and 
Broker) 

289 Halley Ave. 
Fairfield, CT  06432 

$3,750 fine 
 
 
 

Respondent failed to disclose on two renewal applications for her broker’s license that her 
employer, for which she is an officer, was the subject of various administrative actions.  
[Stipulation approved March 24, 2009.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Stratus Insurance Agency t/b/a 
Stratus Insurance Services Inc. 
(Agent and Excess Line Broker- 
License Application pending and 
Broker- License Application 
pending) 
 
Bret T. Van Leeuwen 
(Broker and Sublicensee) 

947 S500 East 
American Fork, UT 84003 
 
 
 
 
 
Same as Above 

 
 
 
 
$1,250 fine 

Respondents failed to disclose on the renewal application of Respondent Stratus Insurance 
Agency t/b/a Stratus Insurance Services Inc. for its license to act as an agent that Respondent 
Stratus Insurance Agency t/b/a Stratus Insurance Services Inc. was the subject of an 
administrative action by the State of Florida, Department of Financial Services.  [Stipulation 
approved April 13, 2009.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Patrick Clark Toole 
(Broker) 

7409 Spruce Street 
New Orleans, LA  70118 

$500 fine 
 
 

Respondent failed to report to the Superintendent within thirty days of the final disposition of 
the matter that the Georgia Commissioner of Insurance issued the Respondent a non resident 
agent license on a probationary status, based on the fact that the Respondent had been 
previously fined and suspended by the National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc.  
[Stipulation approved April 20, 2009.] 

 



 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Willis Insurance Brokerage of 
California t/b/a  
Willis Insurance Services of 
California, Inc. 
(Broker and Excess Line Broker) 
 

One Bush Street 
San Francisco, CA  94104 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to notify the Department within thirty days that Willis Insurance Services 
of California, Inc. was denied a non-resident insurance producer’s license by the State of 
North Carolina, Department of Insurance.  [Stipulation approved March 10, 2009.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Patricia Willis 
(Broker and Excess Line Broker) 

530 Yacht Club Drive 
Rockwall, TX 75032 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to report to the Superintendent within 30 days of the final disposition of 
the matter that her Indiana licenses were suspended by the Indiana Commissioner of 
Insurance.  [Stipulation approved April 1, 2009.] 

 
 
 

### 


